

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
4/14/2020 4:59 PM

COA No. 36688-0-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION THREE

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

HECTOR OROZCO, JR.,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF FRANKLIN COUNTY

The Honorable Bruce A. Spanner

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

OLIVER R. DAVIS  
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 610  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 587-2711

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR . . . . . 1

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR . . . . . 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . 2

D. ARGUMENT . . . . . 4

1. Mr. Orozco was denied his right to a fair and impartial jury when juror 32, who had a dense personal acquaintance with local law enforcement, sat in judgment on his case. . . . . 4

a. Appealability. . . . . 4

b. Voir dire and challenge to Juror 32. . . . . 5

c. Juror 32 should have been excused for cause. . . . . 6

d. Reversal is required. . . . . 10

2. The court violated Mr. Orozco’s rights to a fair trial by an unbiased jury when it declined to inquire of the remaining jurors regarding juror 13’s mid-trial telephone call from a relative of the murder victim. . . . . 10

a. A new trial is necessary because juror 13 failed to reveal facts pertinent to trial by an unbiased jury, and the court subsequently failed to adequately investigate whether the prejudice affected other jurors. . . . 10

b. Juror 13 reported that when she was called by a relative of victim Bonnie Ross, she told the caller to “stop talking,” and said that she could not discuss the case until the trial was over. . . . . 12

c. The trial court dismissed juror 13 several days later, but denied a mistrial, and denied the defense request that the jurors be briefly questioned as to whether juror 13 had spoken to them about the incident. . . . . 14

(i). Motion to dismiss and motion for a new trial. . . . .	14
(ii). Denial of request to inquire of remaining jurors. . . . .	16
d. <u>The requirement that there be “no lingering doubt” as to whether the defendant’s jury remained fair and unbiased required the court to inquire of the remaining jurors and then determine whether a new trial was required.</u> . . . . .	19
e. <u>The court abused its discretion.</u> . . . . .	22
f. <u>A new trial is required, or in the alternative, remand for an inquiry.</u> . . . . .	24
E. CONCLUSION . . . . .	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**WASHINGTON CASES**

State v. Berhe, 193 Wn.2d 647, 444 P.3d 1172 (2019) . . . . . 11,19,21,24

State v. Bernard, 182 Wn. App. 106, 327 P.3d 1290 (2014). . . . . 24

State v. Beskurt, 176 Wn.2d 441, 447, 293 P.3d 1159 (2013) . . . . . 6

State v. Cantu, 156 Wn.2d 819, 132 P.3d 725 (2006). . . . . 11,24

State v. Cho, 108 Wn. App. 315, 329, 30 P.3d 496 (2014) . . . . 8,9,11,23

State v. Davis, 141 Wn.2d 798, 824, 10 P.3d 977 (2000). . . . . 6

State v. Fire, 145 Wn.2d 152, 158, 34 P.3d 1218 (2001) . . . . . 5,10

State v. Gonzales, 111 Wn. App. 276, 282, 45 P.3d 205 (2002), review denied, 148 Wn.2d 1012 (2003) . . . . . 5,7

State v. Guevara Diaz, \_\_\_ Wn. App. 2d \_\_\_, 456 P.3d 869 (2020) . . . . . 9

State v. Hughes, 106 Wn.2d 176, 181, 721 P.2d 902 (1986) . . . . . 6

State v. Irby, 187 Wn. App. 183, 347 P.3d 1103 (2015). . . . . 9

Kuhn v. Schnall, 155 Wn. App. 560, 228 P.3d 828 (2010). . . . . 7

State v. Moser, 37 Wn.2d 911, 226 P.2d 867 (1951) . . . . . 20

State v. Noltie, 116 Wn.2d 831, 838, 809 P.2d 190 (1991). . . . . 7

State v. Pete, 152 Wn.2d 546, 98 P.3d 803 (2004) . . . . . 19

Remmer v. United States, 347 U.S. 227, 74 S.Ct. 450, 98 L.Ed. 654 (1954) . . . . .

State v. Winborne, 4 Wn. App.2d 147, 420 P.3d 707 (2018) . . . . . 24

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

United States v. Martinez-Salazar, 528 U.S. 304, 316, 120 S.Ct. 774, 145 L.Ed.2d 792 (2000) . . . . . 5,10

Morgan v. Illinois, 504 U.S. 717, 112 S. Ct. 2222, 119 L. Ed. 2d 492 (1992). . . . . 9

Patton v. Yount, 467 U.S. 1025, 104 S.Ct. 2885, 81 L.Ed. 2d 847 (1984) . . . . . 11

Smith v. Phillips, 455 U.S. 209, 102 S.Ct. 940, 71 L.Ed. 2d 78 (1982). . . . . 11,23

Wainwright v. Witt, 469 U.S. 412, 424, 105 S.Ct. 844, 83 L.Ed.2d 841 (1985) . . . . . 6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amends. VI. . . . . 1,6,7

U.S. Const. amends. XIV. . . . . 1,6,7

STATUTES

RCW 4.44.170 . . . . . 7,8,20

RCW 4.44.180 . . . . . 8

RCW 4.44.190 . . . . . 20
